Posted on door October 28, 2021 9:30 AM

## CITY OF PATTERSON NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING November 2, 2021

A Public Meeting will be held as follows: DATE: November 2, 2021 TIME: 6:00 PM PLACE OF MEETING: City Hall, Council Meeting Room 1314 Main Street, Patterson, Louisiana

## AGENDA

## 6:00 PUBLIC HEARING

\*Discussion on an Ordinance proposing the amendment to the City Charter by calling for a charter amendment election to amend section 3-03 of the Charter so as to add subsection 3-03(D) thereto providing that the attainment of a high school diploma or a general equivalent degree (GED) be made a qualification for candidacy of Mayor. \*Discussion on an Ordinance proposing the amendment to the City Charter by calling for a charter amendment election to amend subsection 4-03 (H) of the City Charter so as to provide that any increase in the salary and benefits of Chief of Police approved by the City Council shall be effective on date chosen by City Council and shall not be required to be delayed until the commencement of the next term of office of the Chief of Police. \*Discussion on an Ordinance proposing the amendment to the City Charter by calling for a charter amendment election to amend subsection 4-03 (B) of the City Charter so as to add the attainment of Post Certification as a qualification for candidacy for Chief of Police.

- 1) MEETING CALLED TO ORDER BY THE MAYOR
- 2) INVOCATION
- 3) PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 4) ROLL CALL
- 5) APPROVAL OF THE October 5, 2021 MINUTES
- 6) SUBMISSION OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT.
- 7) PUBLIC COMMENT
- 8) GUEST
  - 1) Kasey Sons, Southern Chaos
- 9) UNFINISHED BUSINESS
  - 1) Action on Ordinance 2021-10 proposing the amendment to the City Charter by calling for a charter amendment election to amend section 3-03 of the Charter so as to add subsection 3-03(D) thereto providing that the attainment of a high school diploma or a general equivalent degree (GED) be made a qualification for candidacy of Mayor.
  - 2) Action on Ordinance 2021-10B proposing the amendment to the City Charter by calling for a charter amendment election to amend subsection 4-03 (H) of the City Charter so as to provide that any increase in the salary and benefits of Chief of Police approved by the City Council shall be effective on date chosen by City Council and shall not be required to be delayed until the commencement of the next term of office of the Chief of Police.
  - 3) Action on Ordinance 2021-10C proposing the amendment to the City Charter by calling for a charter amendment election to amend subsection 4-03 (B) of the City Charter so as to add the attainment of Post Certification as a qualification for candidacy for Chief of Police.
  - 4) Follow-up to the Land Use Study and Zoning Code changes for the city.
  - 5) Final action on streets to be overlayed.

## **10) NEW BUSINESS**

- Adopt a Resolution authorizing Patterson to join with the State of Louisiana and other local governmental units as a participant in the Louisiana State-Local Government Opioid Litigation Memorandum of Understanding (the "MOU") and any subsequent Formal Agreements necessary to implement the MOU, including but not limited to, the Subdivision Settlement Participation Form(s) in Exhibit K of the Distributor Settlement Agreement and the Janssen Settlement Agreement.
- 2) Adopt the Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement between the Parish of St. Mary and the City of Patterson. This proposed Amendment increases the amount the Parish will pay the City to \$16.00 per prisoner per day.
- 3) Adopt Domestic Violence Awareness Proclamation.
- 4) A Resolution providing for the acceptance of work performed by Barriere Construction Co., LLC in accordance with the Certificate of Substantial Completion for FY 2020 LCDBG Street Improvements.

Page 2 City of Patterson Council Meeting November 2, 2021

- 5) Discuss & take action on request to redivide property located at 107 & 109 Church St. to move the existing lot line 6' from the house located at 109 Church St.
- 6) Discuss surveying land (owned by multiple owners) for city's rights-of-way on Taft St. for future development by owners.
- 7) Discuss having land (Parcel #2834364026.00 on Victoria Road) surveyed, appraised, and assessed by an environmental consultant for future purchase for a waterfront subdivision and annexation.
- 11) ANNOUNCEMENTS
- **12) ENGINEERS REPORT**
- 13) LEGAL MATTERS

ANY AND ALL BUSINESS TO COME BEFORE THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL WITH THEIR UNANIMOUS CONSENT ADJOURN

Kim T. Dardeau, City Clerk City of Patterson 1314 Main Street Patterson, LA 70392 985-395-5205

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Kim Dardeau at 985-395-5205 describing the assistance that is necessary.

"City of Patterson is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer"